RESOLUTION NO. 13-122

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PASO ROBLES ACCEPTING THE OFFER OF FAA GRANT FUNDING FOR AIRPORT IMPROVEMENT PROJECT NO. 3-06-0184-022 TAXIWAY 'A' & 'F' REHABILITATION

WHEREAS, the City of El Paso de Robles operates the Paso Robles Municipal Airport for the service and benefit of the community; and

WHEREAS, airport facility development and routine maintenance may be funded from grant revenue sources; and

WHEREAS, the City has received a Grant Offer from the FAA Airport Improvement Program to design a project to rehabilitate the asphalt surface of the Airport Taxiways 'A' and 'F'; and

WHEREAS, grant funding is contingent upon the City also accepting and agreeing to prescribed assurances and commitments associated with Airport operations.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS:

<u>SECTION 1.</u> That the City Council of the City of Paso Robles does hereby authorize the acceptance of FAA Grant Offer No. 3-06-0184-022 in the amount of \$145,695.00.

<u>SECTION 2.</u> That the City Council of the City of Paso Robles does hereby authorize the acceptance, execution and submission of any and all documentation of said grant, as may be required.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Paso Robles this 20th day of August 2013 by the following vote:

AYES:

Steinbeck, Martin, Strong, Hamon, Picanco

NOES: ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

Duane Picanco, Mayor

ATTEST:

. 0